

No. 14-1095

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL MUSACCHIO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ROMAN MARTINEZ

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PRAVEEN KRISHNA

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions and rules involved	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	13
I. Petitioner’s sufficiency-of-the-evidence challenge is correctly analyzed in light of the statutory elements of the crime	13
A. The sufficiency of the evidence is measured against the statutory elements of the offense charged in the indictment.....	13
B. The government’s inadvertent failure to object to jury instructions does not require an appellate court to perpetuate the error when reviewing a conviction for sufficiency of the evidence	20
C. The law-of-the-case doctrine does not apply, but in any event it supports the government here.....	26
II. A statute-of-limitations defense may not be successfully raised for the first time on direct appeal.....	33
A. The statute of limitations is a non-jurisdic- tional affirmative defense that must be raised by the defendant	34
B. In no event may a statute-of-limitations defense be successfully raised for the first time on appeal	41
1. No “plain error” exists under Rule 52(b) when no statute-of-limitations defense is raised at trial.....	41

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Petitioner’s theory would deprive the government of its right to introduce evidence	48
3. Petitioner’s reliance on <i>Wood</i> and <i>Day</i> is misplaced	51
4. Federal post-conviction proceedings provide an adequate mechanism for addressing statute-of-limitations defenses not raised due to ineffective assistance of counsel.....	53
Conclusion.....	54
Appendix — Statutory provisions and rules.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12, 28
<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc., v. Air Asia Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1058 (1990)	19
<i>Allelyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	13
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	26, 28
<i>Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police</i> , 245 U.S. 128 (1917)	36, 38
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11, 18, 19
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	16, 20
<i>Capone v. Aderhold</i> , 65 F.2d 130 (5th Cir. 1933)	48
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	11, 18, 19
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	51, 52

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974)	49
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	43
<i>Ebker v. Tan Jay Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 739 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 853 (1991).....	19
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013)	31
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 11 F.2d 37 (4th Cir. 1926).....	48
<i>Forthoffer v. Swope</i> , 103 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1939).....	48
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	47
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958)	22
<i>Government of V.I. v. Lewis</i> , 620 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	11, 21
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	34
<i>Helvering v. Gowran</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1937)	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	25, 52
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	16
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	53
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)	16
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922)	43
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	13
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	27, 28
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	47
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	52
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	26, 28
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	38
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	22
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982)	21
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)....	12, 34, 36, 38
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	40
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	53
<i>Town of S. Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877)	23
<i>United States v. American Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	21
<i>United States v. Arky</i> , 938 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 908 (1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 414 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	47
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	25, 39
<i>United States v. Coutentos</i> , 651 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 525 (2012)	44
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 348 F.2d 715 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 843 (1965).....	37, 47
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	42, 43, 48
<i>United States v. Franco-Santiago</i> , 681 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	36, 46
<i>United States v. George</i> , 448 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2006)	44
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 408 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1115 (2006)	12, 30
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 745 F.3d 463 (11th Cir. 2014).....	45

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Inman</i> , 558 F.3d 742 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 916 (2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 207 F.3d 910 (7th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, 531 U.S. 953 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 138 F.2d 219 (7th Cir. 1943), cert. denied, 320 U.S. 801 (1944).....	48
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 774 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2014) ...	46, 50
<i>United States v. Malachowski</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 307 (2d Cir. 2011)	44
<i>United States v. Matzkin</i> , 14 F.3d 1014 (4th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	39
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 150 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	23, 25, 45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 136 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 642 F.3d 791 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 440 (2011)	44
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009), vacated on other grounds by 561 U.S. 1040 (2010)	46
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 931 F.2d 685 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 840 (1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	43

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Titterington</i> , 374 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1153 (2005)	35, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	42, 45, 49
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Wild</i> , 551 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 916 (1977).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 278 U.S. 255 (1929)	22
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Zanghi</i> , 189 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1097 (2000).....	30, 32
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	22
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	13
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	51, 52

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const. Amend. V:	
(Grand Jury Clause)	39
(Double Jeopardy Clause)	20, 31
Act of Apr. 13, 1876, ch. 56, 19 Stat. 32-33	41
Act of Sept. 1, 1954, ch. 1214, § 10(a), 68 Stat. 1145.....	41
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-299, § 1, 75 Stat. 648.....	41
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, Tit. VI, § 610(a), 117 Stat. 692.....	41
18 U.S.C. 371 (2006)	2, 3, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(C) (2006)	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3231	39
18 U.S.C. 3281-3301.....	42

IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3282(a)	<i>passim</i> , 13a
18 U.S.C. 3290	42, 14a
18 U.S.C. 3731	24
18 U.S.C. 3742	24
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 50	17
Rule 50(a)	17
Rule 50(a)(1).....	17
Rule 50(b)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 12	50, 17a
Rule 12(b)(3) (2013).....	50, 15a
Rule 12(e) (2013).....	50, 16a
Rule 29	5, 7, 17
Rule 29(a)	16, 17
Rule 29(c).....	7
Rule 33	7
Rule 52	47, 22a
Rule 52(a)	32, 22a
Rule 52(b)	<i>passim</i> , 22a
Miscellaneous:	
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>New Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1913).....	36
Martin P. Burks, <i>Pleading and Practice In Actions</i> <i>at Common Law</i> (1913)	36
5 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	40
1 Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses</i> (1984).....	43

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
(3d ed. 2008):	
Vol. 9B.....	19
Vol. 9C.....	19, 29
(2d ed. 2002):	
Vol. 18B.....	27, 29
